## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
N			lame	Execution Date		
5,147,034, LLC				05/15/2009		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Checkpoint Systems, Inc.					
Street Address:	101 Wolf Drive					
City:	Thorofare					
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY					
Postal Code:	08086					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2						
Property Type			Number			
Patent Number:		69261	926164			
Application Number:		11085	1085716			
Application Number: 11085716   CORRESPONDENCE DATA 9						
Fax Number:   (330)244-1173     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: (330) 244-1174				d O		
Email:   info@sandandsebolt.com     Correspondent Name:   SAND & SEBOLT						
Address Line 1: 4940 Munson Street, NW						
Address Line 2: Aegis Tower, Suite 1100						
Address Line 4: Canton, OHIO 44718-3615						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			2450132US1AN 2450132US2AP			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Joseph A. Sebolt			
Total Attachments: 3 source=2450132Assignment#page1.tif source=2450132Assignment#page2.tif PATENT						

500896434

PATENT REEL: 022878 FRAME: 0079

#### EXHIBIT A

## ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (1.00). and of other good and valuable consideration paid to 5.147,034. LLC ("Assignor") by Checkpoint Systems. (nc. ("Assignee"), a corporation organized under the laws of Pennsylvania, having a business address of 101 Wolf Drive, Thorofare, New Jersey 08086, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over and has sold. assigned, transferred and set over unto the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest including the right to sue for past infringement in and to the inventions or improvements contained in U.S. Patent No. 6,926.164B1. entitled Lockable Container for Prerecorded Storage Media, issued on August 9, 2005 and a divisional patent application, having U.S. Patent Application No. 11/085.716, filed on March 21, 2005. entitled Lockable Container, and all of the intellectual property listed on Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, being more fully described and/or claimed in the application for Letters Patent of the United States in and for the United States and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND SAID ASSIGNEE IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries at its election.

AND BY THIS COVENANT the undersigned Assignor will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and Letters Patent; and at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. and. upon the request and at the expense of said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the reissue of any Letters Patents to be granted therefor, and will make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 022878 FRAME: 0080

6

AND THE COMMISSIONER of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, to said Assignee.

SIGNED and sealed this $152$ day of _	<u>May</u> , 2009.			
	Signed by for and on behalf of			
Witness	5,147,034. LLC			
<u>Anistophen Krum</u> Signatory Printed Name: <u>Christopher Krum</u> Date: <u>S/15/09</u>	By:Authorized Signatory Printed Name:C_SCHAMFF Date:S-(\$.04			
State of Will Mondain				
County of Oane				
SWORN to and subscribed to before me this $155^{th}$ day of $Mac_{1}$ , 2009.				
SEAL	Ani R. Syrenson			

NOTARY PUBLIC

## EXHIBIT B

M. In Australia. Application No. 38282/00. having an application date of April 10, 2000, published on November 14, 2000, and having Grant No. 763089. granted on April 10, 2001:

N. In Canada, Application No. 2,366,094, having an application date of April 10, 2000, and having Grant No. 2,366,094, granted on December 2, 2008:

O. In France, Application No. EP 00917188.5, having an application date of April 10. 2000. published on January 9, 2002 and having Grant No. 1169535, granted June 18, 2003;

P. In the United Kingdom, Application No. EP 00917188.5, having an application date of April 10, 2000, published on January 9, 2002, having Grant No. 1169535, granted June 18. 2003;

Q. In New Zealand, Application No. 514886, having application date of April 10, 2000. published on April 26, 2002, having Grant No. 514886, granted on August 2, 2002;

PATENT REEL: 022878 FRAME: 0082